GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING

LOK SABHA
ADMITTED QUESTION No. 2608
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14™ DECEMBER, 2021

OUTBREAKS OF DISEASE AMONG CATTLE

2608: SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU:
DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:
SHRI GIRISH BHALCHANDRA BAPAT:
SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
TeRIUTEH, URUTeH 3R STt Tt

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken note of outbreaks of disease among cattles;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the diseases observed in cattles over the last three years and if
not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has put in place any scheme which reimburse farmers for the expenses
incurred by them in the course of caring for ailing cattles;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and
(e) whether any amount of funds is disbursed to farmers, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(@) & (b): Yes Sir, Government has taken note of outbreaks of disease among cattle. The major diseases
observed in cattle, over the last three years, are FMD, Brucellosis, Hemorrhagic Septicemia (HS),
Lumpy Skin Disease (LSD). Vaccination against these diseases is covered under the Livestock Health

and Disease Control programme.

(c) & (d): Animal Husbandry is a State subject and there is no central scheme which reimburses

farmers for expenses incurred by them in the course of caring for ailing cattle.

(e): Question does not arise.
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